

Nos. 18-84, 18-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal
of California, Sixth Appellate District*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND CALIFORNIA
MANUFACTURERS & TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Fred J. Hiestand
Counsel of Record
3418 Third Avenue, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
(916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

IMPORTANCE OF ISSUES THIS CASE
PRESENTS 2

SALIENT FACTS AND PERTINENT LAWS
INFORMING THE ISSUES 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE OPINION’S CONSTRUCTION AND
APPLICATION OF THE “PUBLIC NUISANCE”
DOCTRINE RENDERS IT AN AMORPHOUS
BLOB THAT VIOLATES THE
CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES TO DUE
PROCESS, FREE EXPRESSION AND
FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION 10

 A. Judicial Construction of California’s Public
 Nuisance Doctrine Rids it of any Guiding
 Standards 10

 B. The California Court’s Construction and
 Application of “Public Nuisance” Law
 Violates Due Process Because it Renders it
 Void for Vagueness and Imposes Retroactive
 and Excessive Liability on Petitioners 12

 C. Imposing Public Nuisance Liability Upon
 Petitioners Because they “Promoted” the Sale
 of their Lawful Paints through Decades-Old
 Advertisements they and Trade Associations
 Published Violates the First Amendment .. 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Asbestos School Litigation</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (1994)	24
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n. Of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . .	23
<i>In re Chevron</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	19, 20
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	24
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	14, 16
<i>Connick v. Lucky Pierre’s</i> , 331 So. 2d 431 (La. 1976)	16
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal.4th 35 (2010)	5, 10
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Aptel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	16, 17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	22
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	22

<i>Geo-Tech Reclamation Indus., Inc. v. Hamrick</i> , 886 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>Grove Press Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 418 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1969)	15, 16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	12
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	13
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	17
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	12
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 13 Cal.3d 804 (1975)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	19
<i>People ex. rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal.3d 740 (1985)	5
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	17, 18

<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	13
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 823 F. Supp. 709 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	16
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	13
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	18

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	9, 21, 22, 23, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	21
15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-90	8
15 U.S.C. § 2683	8
42 U.S.C. § 4851a(1)	8
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 17, § 33001 et. seq.	8
Cal. H & S Code § 105275 et. seq.	8
Cal. H & S Code § 124125 et. seq.	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel W. Buell, <i>The Upside of Overbreadth</i> , 83 <i>N.Y.U.L. REV.</i> 1491 (2008)	15
Henry N. Butler & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Expansion of Liability under Public Nuisance</i> (2010) 18 <i>SUP. CT. ECON. REV.</i> 1	3

Paul A. Diller, <i>Combating Obesity with a Right to Nutrition</i> , 101 <i>GEO. L.J.</i> 969 (2013)	4
Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 <i>MICH. ST. L. REV.</i> 941	3, 4, 5
<i>THE FEDERALIST NO. 62</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Aims of the Criminal Law</i> , 23 <i>LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS.</i> 401 (1958)	14
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 71 <i>VA. L. REV.</i> 189 (1985)	14
Coleen Klasmeier & Martin H. Redish, <i>Off-Label Prescription Advertising, the FDA and the First Amendment: A Study in the Values of Commercial Speech Protection</i> (2011) <i>AM. J. OF LAW & MEDICINE</i> 315	24
Lisa A. Perillo, <i>Scraping Beneath the Surface: Finally Holding Lead-Based Paint Manufacturers Liable by Applying Public Nuisance and Market-Share Liability</i> , 32 <i>HOFSTRA L. REV.</i> 1039 (2004)	5
Dorothy Rothrock, <i>Shaking Down Manufacturers Doesn't Help California's Fight against Climate Change</i> , <i>THE SACRAMENTO BEE</i> , August 7, 2018	7

Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, *Deep Pocket Jurisprudence: Where Tort Law Should Draw the Line*, 70 OKLA. L. REV. 359 (2018) 4

Kimberly Willis, *Taking on the Fossil Fuel Industry: Why California’s Public Nuisance Lawsuits May Succeed Where Others have Failed*, HASTINGS ENVIRONMENTAL L. J.: <http://sites.uchastings.edu/helj/2017/10/16/taking-on-the-fossil-fuel-industry-why-californias-public-nuisance-lawsuits-may-succeed-where-others-have-failed-by-kimberly-willis/> 6
